

No. 22-1216

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DWAYNE FERGUSON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Brian Wolfman  
*Counsel of Record*  
GEORGETOWN LAW  
APPELLATE COURTS  
IMMERSION CLINIC  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW  
Suite 312  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 661-6582  
wolfmanb@georgetown.edu

Madeline Meth  
BOSTON UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
CIVIL LITIGATION AND  
JUSTICE PROGRAM  
765 Commonwealth Ave.  
Suite 1304  
Boston, MA 02215

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The circuits are split. ....	2
A. The Government concedes that the circuits are split yet understates the severity of the conflict. ....	2
B. The Sentencing Commission’s policy statement highlights that only this Court can resolve the circuit split. ....	4
II. The question presented is important and recurring. ....	5
III. This case provides an excellent vehicle. ....	6
IV. The Fourth Circuit’s decision is wrong.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021) .....	8
<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 597 U.S. 481 (2022) .....	11, 12
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	10
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	10
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973) .....	11
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 78 F.4th 122 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	8
<i>United States v. Chen</i> , 48 F.4th 1092 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	3
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 50 F.4th 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	4
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 523 F. Supp. 3d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	3
<i>United States v. McCall</i> , 56 F.4th 1048 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	4, 12

<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 2023 WL 1781565 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 6, 2023) .....	3
<i>United States v. Roper</i> , 72 F.4th 1097 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Von Vader</i> , 58 F.4th 369 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	5
<i>United States v. Wesley</i> , 78 F.4th 1221 (10th Cir. 2023) ....	3-4, 5, 7, 11, 12
<i>United States v. West</i> , 2022 WL 16743864 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 7, 2022) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. West</i> , 70 F.4th 341 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	6, 9, 12
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A) .....	1, 5
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	1, 10, 11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
88 Fed. Reg. 28,258 .....	7
Petition for Certorari, <i>Von Vader v. United States</i> , No. 23-354 (Sep. 29, 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2023 WL 7287218 (2023) .....	5
U.S. Sent’g Guidelines Manual (U.S. Sent’g Comm’n 2023).....	4, 6, 7
